 TN-04-42
MEMORY MODULE SERIAL PRESENCE-DETECT
TECHNICAL �
NOTE
TN-04-42, Module SPD
TN_04_42_D.fm - Rev. A 10/03 EN 1
MEMORY MODULE
SERIAL PRESENCE-DETECT

hex nibble. Thus, the hex value for 45 is 2D, usually dis-
played as 0x2D. If this looks familiar, it may be because
ASCII is based in the hexadecimal numbering system.
Serial Presence-Detect Tables
All serial presence-detect tables have the same basic
format. Bytes are numbered sequentially from 0 to 255,
and each byte consists of eight data bits. These eight
bits with either ‘0’ or 1 values generate a byte’s hex
value . Each SPD byte has an associated data or look up
table, showing which module parameter is repre-
sented. In some instances, the hex value directly repre-
sents a parameter. For example, SPD byte 0 has a hex
value of 0x80, or decimal 128. Byte 0 represents the
number of SPD bytes utilized by the module manufac-
turer. Micron utilizes the first 128 SPD bytes.
The majority of SPD bytes are associated with
parameter look up tables. A byte’s hex number will rep-
resent the parameters listed in the table, not just the
numeric hex value.
SPD Data Tables
Following are examples of SPD data tables for each
DRAM technology.
Table 2: Decimal to Binary to Hex conversion
BIT 7 BIT 6 BIT 5 BIT 4 BIT 3 BIT 2 BIT 1 BIT 0 OUTPUT
Binary Values 128 64 32 16 8 4 2 1
0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 45
Hex Values 8 4 2 1 8 4 2 1
0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
2 D 45
TN-04-42, Module SPD Micron Technology, Inc., reserves the right to change products or specifications without notice.�
TN_04_42_D.fm - Rev. A 10/03 EN  6 ©2003, Micron Technology Inc.
 TN-04-42
MEMORY MODULE SERIAL PRESENCE-DETECT
DRAM Serial presence-detect (EDO or Fast Page)
Table 3 is an example of a presence-detect table for
EDO/Fast Page modules.
Table 3: EDO/FP DRAM Serial Presence-Detect Table
Hex values shown are representative
BYTE
NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIBED
SPD HEX
VALUE
0 Defines number of bytes written into serial memory at module mfgr 80
1 Total number of SPD memory bytes 08
2 Fundamental memory type (FPM or EDO) 01 or 02
3 Number of row addresses on the memory device 0C
4 Number of column addresses on memory device 0A
5 Number of physical banks on this memory module 01
6 Data Width of this module 40
7 Data Width (continued) 00
8 Module voltage interface levels 01
9 RAS# access time of this assembly 3C
10 CAS# access time of this assembly 0F
11 Module error correction configuration type (Non–parity, Parity, ECC) 00 or 01 or 02
12 Refresh Rate/Type 00 or 83
13 Primary DRAM width 10
14 Error Checking DRAM data width 00
15–61 Reserved 00
62 SPD revision 00
63 Checksum for bytes 0–62 Calculated
64 Manufacturers JEDEC ID code 2C
65-71 Manufacturers JEDEC ID code (Continued) FF
72 Manufacturing location 01 - 0C
73–90 Manufacturer’s Part Number Variable
91 PCB identification code 01 - 09
92 PCB identification code (continued) 00
93 Year of manufacture Variable
94 Week of manufacture Variable
95–98 Module Serial Number Variable
99–125 Manufacturer Specific Data Variable